Minnesota Center for
Environmental Advocacy

January 26, 2022

Will Seuffert

Executive Secretary VIA E-FILING
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission

121 7th Place East Suite 350

St. Paul, MN 55101-2147

Re:  Decision Options Supported by the Clean Energy Organizations
In the Matter of Xcel Energy’s 2020-2034 Upper Midwest Resource Plan
PUC Docket No. E002/RP-19-368

Dear Mr. Seuffert:

Fresh Energy, Clean Grid Alliance, Union of Concerned Scientists, and the Minnesota Center for
Environmental Advocacy (collectively “Clean Energy Organizations” or “CEOs”) submit this
list of decision options supported by the CEOs in the 2020-2034 Upper Midwest Integrated
Resource Plan filed by Northern States Power d/b/a Xcel Energy.

While these are our preferred decision options, we do not necessarily oppose all other decision
options that are absent from this list. CEOs will also continue to work with other parties to refine
or develop new decisions options as requested by Commissioners.

1. CEOs support approval of Xcel’s Alternate plan with modifications, as reflected in
Section A., decision option 1. a. through d.

2. Regarding how to address non-wind and solar resources in the 2027-2030 time frame, we
support three decision options as ways to acknowledge the 2027-2030 time frame for the
purposes of the resource plan order, but not in any way as explicit findings of need that
could proceed directly to a procurement. These are:

In Section A,
o 2
o 17a
o 17.b.
o Of those three, 17.a. is our preference.

3. In Section A., we also support decision option 18, to acknowledge that if cost-effective
and beneficial to the system, we should be moving as fast as we can to add carbon-free
generation.

4. In Section B., we support decision option 1.

Using the law and science to defend Minnesota’s environment.

1919 University Avenue West, Suite 515, Saint Paul, Minnesota 55104
651.223.5969 | info@mncenter.org | mncenter.org



5. In Section C., we support decision option 1 rather than decision option 5 that we initially
offered in our supplemental comments.

6. In Section D., we support decision option 1, rather than option 2 that we initially offered
in our supplemental comments. And, we also support decision options 3., 11., 13., 14.,
and 22.

Respectfully,

/s/Amelia Vohs

Amelia VVohs

Regulatory Attorney

Minnesota Center for Environmental Advocacy

Attorney for Clean Energy Organizations
AV/edl

cc: e-Dockets electronic service recipients (service list attached)
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Assigned Service List Members

Next / Last

Abbey Ross ross.abbey@us-solar.com United States Solar Corp. Electronic Service No
Ambach Gary Gambach@slipstreaminc.org Slipstream, Inc. Electronic Service No
Anderson Ellen eanderson@mncenter.org Minnesota Center for Environmental Advocacy Electronic Service| No
Archer Alison C aarcher@misoenergy.org MISO Electronic Service No
Arntz Susan sarntz@mankatomn.gov City Of Mankato Electronic Service No
Ascheman Mara mara.k.ascheman@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Electronic Service| No
Bayles Jessica L Jessica.Bayles@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP Electronic Service No
Bender David dbender@earthjustice.org Earthjustice Electronic Service No
Bertram Tracy tbertram@ci.becker.mn.us N/A Electronic Service No
Bertrand James J. james.bertrand@stinson.com STINSON LLP Electronic Service No
Beyer Jessica jbeyer@greatermankato.com Greater Mankato Growth Electronic Service No
Canaday James james.canaday@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-RUD Electronic Service| Yes
Carlson Thomas thomas.carlson@edf-re.com EDF Renewable Energy Electronic Service No
Coffman John john@johncoffman.net AARP Electronic Service No
Commerce Attorneys Generic Notice [commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us | Office of the Attorney General-DOC Electronic Service| Yes
Comstock Jean jean.comstock.dbcc@gmail.com St. Paul 350 Electronic Service No
Conlin Riley riley.conlin@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP Electronic Service No
Cooper Brooke bcooper@allete.com Minnesota Power Electronic Service No
Crocker George gwillc@nawo.org North American Water Office Electronic Service No
Denniston James james.r.denniston@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Services, Inc. Electronic Service No
Drake Hamilton J. hamilton@fresh-energy.org Fresh Energy Electronic Service No
Duininck Adam aduininck@ncsrcc.org North Central States Regional Council of Carpenters Electronic Service No
Dunbar Scott F sdunbar@keyesfox.com Keyes & Fox LLP Electronic Service| No
Edstrom Brian briane@cubminnesota.org Citizens Utility Board of Minnesota Electronic Service No
Farrell John jfarrell@ilsr.org Institute for Local Self-Reliance Electronic Service No
Ferguson Sharon sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us Department of Commerce Electronic Service No
Fiterman Mike mikefiterman@libertydiversified.com Liberty Diversified International Electronic Service No
Foss Jolene jolenef@wrightpartnership.org Wright County Economic Development Partnership Electronic Service No
Franco Lucas Ifranco@liunagroc.com LIUNA Electronic Service No
Fredregill Amy afredregill@environmental-initiative.org | Environmental Initiative, MN Sustainable Growth Coalition | Electronic Service No
Garvey Edward edward.garvey@AESLconsulting.com |AESL Consulting Electronic Service No
Gonzalez Janet Janet.gonzalez@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission Electronic Service No
Guerrero Todd J. todd.guerrero@kutakrock.com Kutak Rock LLP Electronic Service No
Hassett Meghan K mhassett@ucsusa.org Union of Concerned Scientists Electronic Service No
Havey Kim kim.havey@minneapolismn.gov City of Minneapolis Electronic Service| No
Hayet Philip phayet@jkenn.com J. Kennedy and Associates, Inc. Electronic Service No
Heinen Adam aheinen@dakotaelectric.com Dakota Electric Association Electronic Service No
Henkel Annete mui@mnutilityinvestors.org Minnesota Utility Investors Electronic Service| No
Henry Kristin kristin.henry@sierraclub.org Sierra Club Electronic Service No
Hoppe Michael lu23@ibew23.org Local Union 23, I.B.E.W. Electronic Service No
Jenkins Alan aj@jenkinsatlaw.com Jenkins at Law Electronic Service| No
Johnson Richard Rick.Johnson@lawmoss.com Moss & Barnett Electronic Service No
Johnson Phillips Sarah sarah.phillips@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP Electronic Service No
Kenworthy William D will@votesolar.org Vote Solar Electronic Service| No
Ketchum Samuel B. sketchum@kennedy-graven.com Kennedy & Graven, Chartered Electronic Service No
Koehler Thomas TGK@IBEW160.0rg Local Union #160, IBEW Electronic Service No
Kohlasch Frank frank.kohlasch@state.mn.us MN Pollution Control Agency Electronic Service No
Kolbinger Brian brian@beckertownship.org Becker Township Board Electronic Service No
Kuhlmann Kay Teri.Swanson@ci.red-wing.mn.us City Of Red Wing Electronic Service No
Kyle Brenda bkyle@stpaulchamber.com St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce Electronic Service No
Laney Carmel carmel.laney@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP Electronic Service No
Larson Peder plarson@]arkinhoffman.com Larkin Hoffman Daly & Lindgren, Ltd. Electronic Service No
Leonard Rachel rachel.leonard@ci.monticello.mn.us City of Monticello Electronic Service No
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Levenson Falk Annie annielf@cubminnesota.org Citizens Utility Board of Minnesota Electronic Service No
Madden Alice alice@communitypowermn.org Community Power Electronic Service No
Maini Kavita kmaini@wi.rr.com KM Energy Consulting, LLC Electronic Service No
Marshall Emily emarshall@mojlaw.com Miller O'Brien Jensen, PA Electronic Service No
Marshall Pam pam@energycents.org Energy CENTS Coalition Electronic Service No
Martinka Mary mary.a.martinka@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy Inc Electronic Service No
Mast Gregg gmast@cleanenergyeconomymn.org | Clean Energy Economy Minnesota Electronic Service No
Maxwell Daryl dmaxwell@hydro.mb.ca Manitoba Hydro Electronic Service No
McNair Taylor taylor@gridlab.org N/A Electronic Service No
Meloy Brian brian.meloy@stinson.com STINSON LLP Electronic Service No
Mesko Lee Melanie Melanie.Lee@burnsvillemn.gov City of Burnsville Electronic Service No
Meyer Joseph joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-RUD Electronic Service No
Miller Stacy stacy.miller@minneapolismn.gov City of Minneapolis Electronic Service No
Moeller David dmoeller@allete.com Minnesota Power Electronic Service| No
Moratzka Andrew andrew.moratzka@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP Electronic Service No
Mulholland Evan emulholland@mncenter.org Minnesota Center for Environmental Advocacy Electronic Service No
Muller Alan alan@greendel.org Energy & Environmental Consulting Electronic Service| No
Nelson Carl cnelson@mncee.org Center for Energy and Environment Electronic Service No
Newberger J Jnewberger1@yahoo.com State Rep Electronic Service No
Niles David david.niles@avantenergy.com Minnesota Municipal Power Agency Electronic Service| No
O'Brien M. William bobrien@mojlaw.com Miller O'Brien Jensen, P.A. Electronic Service No
O'Connell Ric ric@gridlab.org GridLab Electronic Service No
Overland Carol A. overland@legalectric.org Legalectric - Overland Law Office Electronic Service No
Palmer Denig Jessica jessica.palmer-Denig@state.mn.us Office of Administrative Hearings Electronic Service No
Porter J. Gregory greg.porter@nngco.com Northern Natural Gas Company Electronic Service No
Pruszinske Greg gpruszinske@ci.becker.mn.us City of Becker Electronic Service No
Residential Utilities Division | Generic Notice |residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-RUD Electronic Service| Yes
Reuther Kevin kreuther@mncenter.org MN Center for Environmental Advocacy Electronic Service No
Runke Nathaniel nrunke@local49.org N/A Electronic Service No
Sathe Joseph L jsathe@kennedy-graven.com Kennedy & Graven, Chartered Electronic Service No
Savelkoul Richard rsavelkoul@martinsquires.com Martin & Squires, P.A. Electronic Service No
Schneider Jeff jeff.schneider@ci.red-wing.mn.us City of Red Wing Electronic Service No
Schoennauer Mark markwsch@hotmail.com N/A Electronic Service No
Seaton Douglas doug.seaton@umwilc.org Upper Midwest Law Center Electronic Service No
Seuffert Will Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission Electronic Service| Yes
Shaddix Elling Janet jshaddix@janetshaddix.com Shaddix And Associates Electronic Service| Yes
Shedlock Andrew R. Andrew.Shedlock@KutakRock.com Kutak Rock LLP Electronic Service| No
Smith Ken ken.smith@districtenergy.com District Energy St. Paul Inc. Electronic Service No
Smith Joshua joshua.smith@sierraclub.org N/A Electronic Service No
Soholt Beth H. bsoholt@windonthewires.org Wind on the Wires Electronic Service| No
Sommer Anna ASommer@energyfuturesgroup.com  |Energy Futures Group Electronic Service No
Spurr Mark mspurr@fvbenergy.com International District Energy Association Electronic Service No
Starns Byron E. byron.starns@stinson.com STINSON LLP Electronic Service No
Strand Scott SStrand@elpc.org Environmental Law & Policy Center Electronic Service No
Strommen James M jstrommen@kennedy-graven.com Kennedy & Graven, Chartered Electronic Service No
Swanson Eric eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine Electronic Service| No
Sweet Lynnette Regulatory.records@xcelenergy.com | Xcel Energy Electronic Service No
Next / Last
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